18728



Doc# 2014-18412 Date 12/23/2014 01:08:44 PM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 By\_\_\_\_\_D\_C\_

## City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-14-106</u>

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE FORMATION OF THE ROBINSON CEMETERY BOARD; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, Robinson Cemetery is an important and historic part of the City of Conway; and

Whereas, Robinson Cemetery is the recipient of 21% of the voluntary four-tenths (.4) mil ad valorem tax for maintenance and upkeep; and

Whereas, there is need for structure and oversight in the maintenance and upkeep of Robinson Cemetery as well as the need for accurate and public records of the cemetery plots; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of Robinson Cemetery and the City of Conway that a board be established to meet these objectives.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY ARKANSAS THAT

**Section 1.** The Robinson Cemetery Board will consist of seven (7) members, all citizens and residents of Conway, who shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of City Council. All terms will staggered 5 year terms that will be determined by the board once established.

Section 2. The Robinson Cemetery Board is composed of the following members:

**Section 3.** The Robinson Cemetery Board shall meet as necessary to discuss all matters related to their duties.

PASSED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer